

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

# 1969

## LIMITATIONS OF INTEREST PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

# Chapter 195

### AN ACT to Amend Bond Issue Acts as to Limitations of Interest.

**Preamble.** Two-thirds of both Houses of Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide for capital improvements, construction, renovations, equipment and furnishings in the area of conservation and parks.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Purpose. The present bond market, reflecting a very tight money situation is not favorable for low interest bonds. It is highly unlikely that the bonds authorized but unissued in the amount of \$16,000,000 for water pollution abatement payments and the development of the Allagash Wilderness Waterway in the amount of \$250,000 can be sold at an interest rate of 5% or less. Therefore, it is necessary to amend the 2 bond issue Acts authorizing such bonds. A failure to so amend could mean that the State could not continue grants for water pollution abatement or the development of the Allagash Wilderness Waterway.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 235, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 235 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

The bonds shall be dated, shall mature at such time or times not exceeding 20 years from their date, and may be made redeemable before maturity, at the option of the Treasurer of State, at such price or prices and under such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Governor and Council prior to the issuance of the bonds, and shall bear interest at such rate or rates not exceeding  $\frac{5\%}{6\%}$  per year, as may be determined by the Treasurer of State.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 277, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:

Such bonds shall be dated, shall mature at such time or times not exceeding 20 years from their date, and may be made redeemable before maturity, at the option of the Treasurer of State, at such price or prices and under such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Governor and Council prior to the issuance of the bonds, and shall bear interest at such rate or rates not exceeding 5% 6% per annum, as may be determined by the Treasurer of State with the approval of the Maine State Park and Recreation Commission.

Sec. 4. Referendum for ratification. The aldeamen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are em-

## MAINE PORT AUTHORITY

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

1995 CHAP. 196

powered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for election of Senators and Representatives, at a special state-wide election to be held on November 4, 1969 to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall 'An Act to Amend Bond Issue Acts as to Limitations of Interest,' as passed by the 104th Legislature, be approved?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

#### Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 196

### AN ACT Relating to the Purposes and Powers of the Maine Port Authority

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Port Authority, as a public agency of the State of Maine, is at present generally authorized to acquire, construct and operate piers and terminal facilities at the Port of Portland and the port at Bar Harbor, in addition to certain other purposes specifically authorized; and

Whereas, the Maine Port Authority is concerned with the development of ports in the State of Maine, and at present has opportunities which require immediate action, and which will directly contribute to the economic development of the State of Maine, and which will be lost unless such immediate action is taken; and

Whereas, the said Maine Port Authority requires authority to act outside of the Port of Portland and the port at Bar Harbor, and the need for such action is immediate in relation to the aforesaid present opportunities; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol-